
Network Rail Infrastructure Limited Registered Office: Network Rail, Waterloo General Office, London, SE1 8SW Registered in England and Wales No. 2904587 www.networkrail.co.uk 

Richard Turner 
Customer Relationships Executive 

Network Rail 
1 Holbrook Way 

Swindon 
SN1 1BD 

Emyl Lewicki 
Office of Rail and Road 
25 Cabot Square,  
London  
WC2B 4AN 

28 June 2024 

Network Rail Representations for the proposed 202nd Supplemental Agreement to the Track Access 

Contract between Network Rail Infrastructure Limited and First Great Western Limited (FGWL) dated 

4 March 2016.  

As directed in your letter dated 30 May 2024, Network Rail is making its representations in respect of 

a Section 22A of the Railways Act 1993 for the 201st Supplemental Agreement (SA) of the Track Access 

Contract (TAC) dated 4 March 2016 between Network Rail Infrastructure Limited (Network Rail) and 

FGWL.  

In line with ORR’s letter of 24 April 2024 to the industry on ‘Competing and/or complex track access 
applications for December 2024, May 2025 and December 2025 timetable changes’, FGWL submitted 
this application to the ORR on the 20 May 2024 as a 22A.  

Your letter made clear to industry that “We expect applications received by 20 May 2024 to be of 
sufficient quality, completeness, and certainty to enable Network Rail, industry and ORR to assess 
them. A prerequisite for achieving this is that applicants will have discussed their plans with, and 
sourced information from Network Rail before submission (in line with our guidance”  

It further “requested that Network Rail produces a high-level plan by 05 June 2024 for ORR and 
industry. This will set out when it will produce its robust assessment for the applications submitted by 
20 May 2024.”   

Network Rail fulfilled this request on the 5 June 2024 outlining the plan for undertaking capacity and 
performance assessments to inform both Network Rail and the ORR on the applications received.       

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.networkrail.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CPhillip.Moore%40networkrail.co.uk%7Cc026a7913728425d37c308db419f72a2%7Cc22cc3e15d7f4f4dbe03d5a158cc9409%7C0%7C0%7C638175925289955835%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=m5XxSpPcDy9SWF5IAL1DnNGIlbbWaVfAuty%2BHyjmtYY%3D&reserved=0


 

That response should be considered alongside this Representation.   
 
In particular, it should be noted as indicated therein that:  
 

• due to the unprecedented scale of 83 unsupported applications received at one point in time, 
Capacity Planning plan to phase its analysis, 

• assessments will initially focus on applications and geography which do not overlap with the 
ongoing ECML ESG Development work to mitigate the risk of redundant analysis, 

• all ECML ESG related applications will be considered following decisions as to the 
implementation of the ESG Timetable, 

 
As we set out in the High-Level Plan; “Only those rights which potentially interact, contain the required 
level of information to inform assessments, were discussed with Network Rail and are intended for the 
next three timetable changes will be considered by Network Rail.” and that “Applications consisting of 
rights for geography not impacted or for later timetable changes should be considered separately.”  
 
These factors have shaped the anticipated plan for submission of evidence related to this and other 
applications. 
 
Whilst Network Rail was made aware by FGWL that they would be applying for the proposed access 
rights as requested in ORR’s letter, Network Rail has not yet had an opportunity to fully consider its 
position on this application and whether it can eventually support the proposed access rights.   
 
ORR, in its invitation to NR to make written representations, expects that NR will:  
 

- include all of the necessary information for ORR to take an informed decision; or 
- to refer to all of the necessary analysis and the confirmed timelines Network Rail requires to 

reach its decision on the application.  This should include the “5 June 2024 capacity analysis” 
and any other analysis Network Rail needs to complete; 

- recognise which other applications within the published list of “20 May 2024 applications” 
could interact with each application. 

- Confirm any interested persons name(s) or confirm there are no interested persons.  
 
Network Rail can confirm that we will not be able to in this representation provide all the necessary 
information for ORR to make an informed decision at this point in time. However, in this representation 
we will address each of the points above as well as provide:  
 

- provide an initial view of the application Form P and supplemental.  
- where applicable, highlight if Network Rail believes that some of the access rights sought are 

outside the scope of the ORR’s letter dated 24 April 2024;  
- an indication of how Network Rail will be able to provide its final representations and any 

intermediate representations so that ORR will then have all relevant information from 
Network Rail to assist ORR in making an informed decision. 
 

Interested Person(s) 
 
Network Rail is not aware of any persons who would fall within the definition of “Interested Person” 
in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Railways Act 1993 in relation to the application made by FGWL. 
 
 
 



 

Keeping you informed 
 
As stated in the letter to the ORR on 5 June “The plan will need to be flexible and reviewed through 
the process to consider industry decisions in relation to the ECML ESG along with potentially other 
changing industry priorities and requirements. For example, recommendations from the East Coast 
Task Force may impact on industry resources, in particular timetabling resource. This could require 
changes to the remaining stages of the plan, including impacting when analysis can be completed.”  
 
Please note although this application does not directly interact on the ECML, any decisions relating to 
the ECML could have consequential impacts on capacity and performance in relation to this 
application. This is particularly relevant for locations used by services which cross NR Route 
boundaries.  
 
In the letter we also stated “We propose establishing a change control mechanism to track changes in 
the plan, when and where required, to retain transparency and clarity. This may also lead to 
consequential changes to anticipated dates of any resulting representations planned by our customer 
teams.” Where such changes in timeline occur, we will notify you of any impacts on expected content, 
volume or timing of forthcoming information. 
 
Where there are capacity or performance aspects of this application that will not be addressed through 
the High-Level plan (due to lack of necessary information as indicated by ORR, or due to the focused 
areas of analysis being provided by the High-Level Plan) we will discuss below how we propose to 
provide the necessary information that will be required by ORR to take a decision. 
 
Summary of Rights Sought  
 
In their application and as a high-level summary FGWL is seeking for Charfield to be added to Table 4.1 
(Additional Calling Pattern) of the Track Access Contract for EF10 services wherever Cam and Dursley 
Station is shown in the column. A footnote is proposed to be added “A: On Mondays to Fridays and on 
Saturdays does not apply where the right to call at Cam & Dursley is timetabled in the same individual 
train service” This will not apply to Sundays as there is only one train per hour in GWR’s Bristol - 
Gloucester service the train will call at both stations.  
 
Industry Consultation for this application commenced on 21 May 2024, and concluded on 21 June 
2024.   
 
The High-Level plan and Dependencies  
 
The High-Level plan submitted on June 5, and our additional engagement with Capacity Planning 
indicates that the following phases may be relevant for this application: 
 

-  Phase 1 - Collation and Scoping   
- Phase 2 - Risk Identification for application   
- Phase 3 - Production Development Period for SCD 2025 aspirations   
- Phase 4a – ECML confirmation for December 2025   
- Phase 4b – ECML confirmation for May 2025   
- Phase 5 – December 2025 Production Period   

 
This along with the interacting applications matrix in Annex B should support Network Rail in 

considering Application and interacting location dependencies.  



 

We are mindful that the High-Level Plan and its analysis, or other issues indicated, may identify 
dependencies, risks or changes in risk profiles that could require revision or further review of individual 
responses. We also note the 05 June plan does not guarantee that analysis will not have to continue 
beyond the timetable development process. Where this is the case we will communicate with the 
Operator and ORR.   
 
As stated later in this letter, if interactions occur at different points in time, i.e. different Timetable 
Change Dates then this could have an impact on when Network Rail will be able to submit its position 
with regards to the application. 
 
 
Common route / regional identified considerations / constraints 
 
This request for Rights covers a point in the network where it has been identified at a regional level 
that more than one applications should be considered by ORR at the same time as any one decision 
would restrict the ability to accommodate other requests due to the items listed in Annex A. The other 
affected operators’ applications are set out in Annex B.  
 
Wales and Western Region will consider any additional access right applications for the region in the 
context of current performance levels, our ongoing recovery plans, all other known and emerging 
future service aspirations, and our asset condition and maintenance requirements. Furthermore, we 
will consider the risks associated with planned enhancement projects, including Old Oak Common, East 
West Rail, South Wales Metro, MetroWest and others. 
 
Considerations with Gloucester 

The Gloucester area is highly constrained, and any application for this area also needs consideration of 

services via Cheltenham which bypass it but interact with the wider Gloucester area.  Service levels are 

limited by the complex interacting crossing movements at Gloucester Yard Junction, Gloucester 

Barnwood Junction, Gloucester station area and the shunt moves required at Cheltenham for services 

terminating there. The long-distance nature of many of the passenger and freight services in this area 

further restrict flexibility due to the need to align with paths through Bristol, South Wales and the West 

Midlands. 

Frequency increases affecting Gloucester are envisaged by the promotors of both the MetroWest and 

the South Wales Metro projects. We published our Greater Bristol rail strategic study in February 2023, 

with recommendations for this interacting major nearby area, including consideration of the Bristol to 

Gloucester route. We plan to commence the Cardiff Area Capacity Study late this summer, including 

considering Cardiff to Gloucester route.  

There is a major level crossing located close to Gloucester station (Horton Road Level Crossing). 

Network Rail will assess the impact of operator’s application in line with the Western route plan. We 

expect to highlight Network Rail concerns around level crossing barrier downtime at this location.   

As with elsewhere, applications for this area will need to be assessed by Network Rail through detailed 

assessment in line with the Western plan, including demonstrating acceptable impacts on our asset 

condition and maintainability, and performance. 

 
Network Review of Form P and associated documents 



 

 
Network Rail has performed an initial assessment of the Form P and associated documents submitted 
with this application, and only observes a revised Form P and Supplemental Agreement was sent to 
the ORR on 4 June 2024 correcting a mistake in the original submission. The revised submission has 
been reviewed and Network Rail has no observations to make on the content of the submission.  
 
Network Rail’s Initial Position on the Access Rights Sought prior to necessary assessments being 
completed in line with the plan 
 
Network Rail has made every attempt in their initial assessment of the Application received to be able 
to inform the ORR of any early positions it might have on the access rights sought.  Whilst, as outlined 
in this letter, Network Rail has a number of assessments and analysis that needs to be undertaken to 
inform a position whether Network Rail supports or not the Application that has been submitted by 
FGWL (detailed later in the letter), we do have an initial view on all of the access rights sought by FGWL. 
 
We understand the main reason why the half hourly daytime Bristol to Gloucester (and extensions) 
services do not call at both Cam & Dursley and Charfield (except on Sundays) is because this would 
erode turnround times and onward paths impacting performance resilience.  Whereas skip stopping 
the half hourly service means that each station can be served hourly, whilst keeping the base plan. 
Network Rail is supportive of this approach.  
 
Network Rail has concerns about the impact of potential alterations to presentation of services on 
Sundays when skip stopping is not in place.  At Gloucester the potential implications will have to be 
assessed through the High-Level Plan as outlined above. 
 
Network Rail had concerns in respect of turnaround times becoming eroded on Sundays at Bristol. 
However, through helpful discussion with FGWL, FGWL has advised that it would bring in an additional 
set from Westbury early to create space which would result in much longer turnaround times at Bristol. 
Network Rail has reviewed this information, and is of the view that this would alleviate our concerns.  
  
However, Network Rail does seek assurances from FGWL under this representation as to how it will 
guarantee that a set is always available to ensure that turnaround times are not eroded on the day. 
Network Rail also seeks to understand how the driver diagrams will be fulfilled given the known Sunday 
driver challenges. 
 
Possible Interactions with Other Applications from 20th May 2024 
 
As requested in ORR’s invitation for NR to make written representations to this application, Annex B 
to this letter shows where this application could interact with each of the “20 May 2024 Applications” 
at the previously identified locations.  
 
Please note if the interactions occur at different points in time, i.e. different Timetable Change Dates, 
then this will have an impact on the dates that Network Rail will be able to submit its position with 
regards to the application.  I.e. if the application submitted for Operator A is to commence December 
2024 and there are no concerns or conflicts that does not mean that when Operator B’s aspirations 
are considered which start in May 2025 that both will be able to be accommodated and therefore 
Network Rail will have to see the outputs of the capacity assessments for the May 2025 Timetable for 
Operator B before they can give a final position on Operator A’s application.  
 
Allowing business continuity while preserving freedom of action for ORR in taking its decision 
 



Our letter of 5 June 2024 stated that in this interim period Network Rail will have to balance the need 
for business continuity, so that current services may continue to operate and timetable changes can 
be made when there is low risk of negative outcomes for passengers and freight users, with the need 
to avoid prejudicial decisions that could unduly favour one party where aspirations interact. 

We note that some operators have split their applications across different timetable periods, which 
already provides ORR with the ability to deal specifically with the nearer-term applications now, 
whereas others have combined different timetable periods in a single application. 

Should ORR wish to make a single decision on each application it has received, without breaking that 
application into parts, then, where a single application has been made relating to multiple timetable 
periods, there is a risk that rights might not be available in time for an operator to commence services 
as early as it would like, given the need for all of the information set out in our plans to be available in 
order for decisions to be made relating to those future timetables.   

Where paths associated with some of the quantum rights in this application are included in a New 
Working Timetable issued under the Network Code Part D process, then Network Rail proposes to 
work with the applicant on these elements of the application.  Our aim, subject to normal governance 
processes, would be to potentially agree a new s22 application for contingent, time-limited rights for 
that timetable period with no presumption of continuity – in line with the approach that ORR has 
supported for applications on the East Coast Main Line in recent years. 

This would enable you to reserve your position on future capacity choices, allowing decisions that 
relate to a later timetable period to be made simultaneously, while making effective use of the railway 
network in the earlier timetable periods. 

Conclusion 

Network Rail is aware that this representation letter does not contain all the information needed for 
this application for the ORR to make a decision. However, in line with the phased approach, Network 
Rail will keep the ORR abreast of developments and where further support can be offered, this will be 
communicated without delay.  

As explained in our letter of 5th June, these representations letters were mostly expected to reserve 
our position pending the outcome of the capacity and performance assessments.  We are also mindful 
that the plan and its analysis may identify dependencies, risks or changes in risk profiles that could 
require revision or further review of this response.  However, we hope that the plans we provided give 
you the reassurance that we will assess this application to inform Network Rail’s position in a later 
representation in line with the plan and letter. In addition, Network Rail wants to give the ORR the 
confidence that we have made every effort in this letter to give any initial views where we can. 

Network Rail asks that while we carry out our assessments, ORR progresses with its own assessments 

wherever possible to assist in making early decisions/ descoping the scale of applications requiring 

assessment from Network Rail.  Additionally, where we have deemed an application for December 

2024 or May 2025 to be unready in the initial representations in this letter, we ask that this be 

descoped from the analysis requirements as quickly as possible. 

Network Rail will continue to keep ORR sighted on the progress of the plan for this application. 



Yours sincerely 

Richard Turner 

Customer Relationships Executive 

Western Route, Network Rail 

Annex A – Plan for Information / Analysis / Assessment 

Details of Information / Analysis / Assessment NOTES 

High Level Phases from 5th June Plan 

Phase 1 Collation & Scoping Please see the June 5 letter for details 

Phase 2 Risk Identification for May 2025 Please see the June 5 letter for details 

Phase 3 May 2025 Production Development Period Please see the June 5 letter for details 

Phase 4a - (ECML confirmed for December 2025) – 

focusing on December 2025  

Please see the June 5 letter for details 

Phase 4b - (ECML confirmed for May 2025) – focussing 

on December 2025  

Please see the June 5 letter for details 

Phase 5 – December 2025 Production Period Please see the June 5 letter for details 

 Further Route / Function Analysis / Assessments / Information 



 

 
 
Annex B – Interacting Applications Matrix 
 

Operator/Application/Type D
e

c-
2

4 

M
ay

-2
5 

D
e

c-
2

5 

A
 -

 W
C

M
L 

so
u

th
 

B
 -

 B
ir

m
in

gh
am

 

C
 -

 B
H

M
-D

e
rb

y 

D
 -

 D
e

rb
y-

Sh
e

ff
ie

ld
 

E 
- 

Sh
ef

fi
e

ld
 

F 
- 

EC
M

L&
Le

ed
s 

G
 -

 O
xf

o
rd

 

H
 -

 G
lo

u
ce

st
e

r 

I -
 C

ar
d

if
f 

DBC 81st SA 22a  x x x   x x x x x x x x 

DBC 87th SA 22a  x x x   x x x x x   x x 

GBRf 34th SA 22a  x x x x x x x   x x x   

CrossCountry UC, Hydra, Stansted 
17 x x x 

  x x x x x x x x 

DRS 17th SA 22A x x x x x x x x x   x x 

FLHH 24th SA 22A  x x x   x         x x   

FLHH 25th SA 22A  x x x x x x x x x x x   

FLHH 27th SA 22A  x x x   x x x x x x x x 

FLHH 28th SA 22A  x x x x x x x x x   x x 

GWR 201st SA 22a  x x x             x x   



 

TfW 28th SA 22a  x x x               x x 

TfW 31st SA 22a    x x               x x 
Alliance Rail Cardiff - Edinburgh 
17      x 

  x x x x x   x x 

GWR 202nd SA 22a      x               x   
 
 

 


